
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Morley Town Hall 

On Monday, 2nd December, 2013 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
D Nagle - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21 OCTOBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 October 2013 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  UPDATE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION IN THE SOUTH EAST 
 
To receive and consider the attached joint report of 
the Head of Service Access and Care/General 
Manager Adults (LCH) 
 
Presentation 5 Mins/Discussion 10 Mins 
Presenting Officers: Julie Bootle/Megan 
Rowlands 
 

7 - 14 

9   
 

  SOUTH AND OUTER EAST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) 
 
Presentation: 10 Minutes/Discussion 10 
Minutes 
Presenting Officer: Tom Smith 
 

15 - 
24 

10   
 

  SITE BASED GARDENERS IN COMMUNITY 
PARKS & GREEN SPACES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Manager, Parks and Countryside 
 
Presentation 10 Mins/Discussion 10 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Paul Robinson 
 

25 - 
30 

11   
 

  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUT OF 
SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 2013/14: INTERIM 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader – South East 
 
Presentation 10 mins/Discussion 10 mins 
Presenting Officers: Jo Shiffer/Nazia Hussain 
 

31 - 
44 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  MORLEY LITERATURE FESTIVAL 2013- 
EVALUATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader- South East Leeds 
 
Presentation 5 mins/Discussion 5 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Jenny Harris 
 

45 - 
70 

13   
 

  SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) 
 
Presentation 5 Mins/Discussion 5 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Aretha Hanson 
 

71 - 
106 

14   
 

  WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Customers) 
 
Presentation 5 Mins/Discussion 5 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Aretha Hanson 
 

107 - 
122 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 27 January 2013 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 2 December 2013 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
S Golton, T Leadley, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley 

 
    

 
 

28 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, however 
Councillors Leadley, Varley and Elliott brought to the Committee’s attention 
that they were all members of Morley Elderly Action  
 

29 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Gettings and 
R Finnigan. 
 

30 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  On this occasion no members of 
the public in attendance. 
 
The Chair introduced Neil Evans, Director of Housing and Environment to the 
meeting.  Mr Evans gave the Committee an overview of his responsibilities 
and informed the Area Committee of the recent transfer of housing functions 
to the Council from the ALMOs. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Investment in new social housing – this would be a city wide 
programme and not concentrated on any specific areas.  Along with 
new building, there would be other incentives such as right to buy 
schemes. 

• Estate management and tenant participation – there was a need to 
demonstrate transparency and accountability and there would be a 
need to demonstrate how decisions were taken.  Tenant participation 
remained essential as part of the way housing was managed and there 
would be an ongoing role for the Area Panels. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 2 December 2013 

 

• Future delegation of parks to Area Committees – the major tourist 
parks would not be included in any delegation but smaller community 
parks could be. 

• Alternative weekly collection – Members indicated that this had 
commenced reasonably well.  It was suggested that there could be 
more co-ordination for street cleansing following refuse collections.  
This had been raised at Environmental Sub Group meetings. 

• It was intended that the ALMO Estate Caretaker Services become part 
of the Environmental Action Teams. 

• Performance management information – involvement of tenants and 
community groups. 

 
31 Minutes - 16 September 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September be 
confirmed as a correct record and decisions taken at the meeting be formally 
ratified. 
 

32 Strengthening Relationships between the Outer South Area Committee 
and the Third Sector  

 
The joint report of the South East Area Leader and Chief Officer of Voluntary 
Action Leeds updated the Area Committee about recent developments 
regarding work with the third sector.  The report sought Members support for 
the direction of travel outlined and presented key initiatives for discussion. 
 
David Smith of Voluntary Action Leeds, presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the pilot initiative that was underway to 
bring the third sector together in the South East area and the Third Sector 
Goes Local Event that was held in July. Members were also informed of third 
sector work with local partners including the Council and Health Service 
providers.  Further issues highlighted f
[...]
ght rise, this was 
normal for the time of year and had also been due to identifying others 
previously class as not known. 

• School attendance figures across the area were pleasing. 

• There had been a reduction in the number of young offenders in the 
area. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Health issues, particularly mental health support for young people – 
this was an issue that had been raised by both the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Children’s Trust Board. 

• There were encouraging trends across the city in the reduction of 
NEETs. 

• Youth Service provision – Leeds had maintained more provision than 
other authorities and the Breeze offer had helped to capture and shape 
services and activities that young people required. 

• Foster Carers – it was recognised that the Council needed to recruit 
more foster carers. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 3



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 2 December 2013 

 

 
 

34 Summary of Key Work  
 
The report of the South East Area Leader presented an update on the key 
work taking place within the Outer South Leeds area not covered elsewhere 
on the agenda. 
 
Members discussed traffic and highways issues and proposed changes to the 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  It was reported that a briefing on the policing 
review would be given to Area Committee Chairs. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.  The following issues were 
highlighted: 
 

• The Outer South Area Committee Business Plan 2013/14: Actions and 
Priorities.  Members were asked to approve the priorities and actions. 

• Consultation with young people and the Youth Matters Group. 

• International Day of Older People – There had been two successful 
events held in the Outer South area attended by over 400 people. 

• Community First grants that had been approved. 

• There had been a first meeting of the Working Group on strengthening 
relationships with Town and Parish Councils.  An update would be 
brought to a future meeting. 

• Springlands and Moorlands NIP – a previous wellbeing funded project 
proposal had been cancelled and £1,000 would be returned to 
wellbeing funds. 

 
During the discussion on this item, Councillor Leadley left the meeting.  As 
there was no longer a Member in attendance from Morley North, the Area 
Committee was advised that there was no longer a quorum and any decisions 
would have to be ratified at the next meeting or made by officer delegation 
following consultation with Members. 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Outer South Area Committee Priorities and Actions be 

approved. 
 

35 Wellbeing Report  
 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 

• Details of the Wellbeing Budget Position 

• An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of 
the Wellbeing budget 

• Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities 
and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan 

Page 4



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 2 December 2013 

 

• The current position of the Small Grants Budget 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.  It was reported that there 
were no projects for approval and Members were informed of projects that 
had been approved via delegated decision since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the position of the Wellbeing, capital and Activities fund 

elements of the wellbeing budget be noted. 
(3) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the Small Grants situation be noted 

 
36 Date and time of next Meeting  

 
Monday, 2 December 2013 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of: Chief Officer Access and Care, Adult Social Care/ Executive Director of 
Operations, Leeds Community Healthcare Trust 

Report to South (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 2nd December 2013 

Subject: Update on Health and Social Care Integration in the South East 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, 
Morley South and Rothwell 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Integrated health and social care teams have been developing in Leeds for around 18 
months. 

2. Due to the need for Leeds Community Healthcare to undertake internal transformation 
work, an opportunity has been presented to work collaboratively with Adult Social care 
to shape these developments in line with the model for integrated services. 

3. These developments are being tested in South East Leeds – specifically in the 
neighbourhood teams of Hunslet, Kippax, Middleton and Beeston. 

4. The South Leeds Initiative will offer the opportunity to further develop more localised 
working around GP practice populations, and the use of hot-desking and flexible use of 
facilities will promote locality working around the natural communities of the locality. 

Recommendations 

5. Outer South Area Committee is asked to: 
 

• note the continued progress in developing integrated health and social care 
services in Leeds; 

• endorse the direction of travel in developing and delivering improvements in how  
health and social care services are provided to Leeds residents; and 

• note the particular emphasis currently being given to the developments in the South 
East of the city and offer their support to these developments. 

 

Report author:  Julie Bootle/ 
Megan Rowlands 

Tel:  3781732 

Agenda Item 8
[...]
management methodologies are being applied to this work and 
project assurance is provided by the NHS Leeds Programme Management Office 
on behalf of the City Transformation Board. Governance arrangements are in 
place and all elements of project delivery report into the Integrated Health and 
Social Care Board which meets on a monthly basis and has representation from 
all stakeholder groups. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The development of integrated health and social care teams continues apace. 
Alongside this development is the need for LCH to internally streamline and 
reconfigure its services. The SEI offers an opportunity for LCH and ASC to work 
together to develop a model of integrated service that meets the needs of the 
citizens of Leeds 

5.2 The encouragement of flexible use of the various health and social care estate 
and hot-desking will further develop the opportunity for more local links within the 
natural communities of the locality - supporting the development of relationships 
with key community groups and the GP practices and increasing knowledge of 
available local support and universal services. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Outer South Area Committee is asked to: 

a) note the continued progress in developing integrated health and social care 
services in Leeds; 
 

b) endorse the direction of travel in developing and delivering improvements in how  
health and social care services are provided to Leeds residents; and 

Page 10



 

 

 
c) note the particular emphasis currently being given to the developments in the 
South East of the city and offer their support to these developments. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 There are no background documents to this paper 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

P
age 12



 

 

Current system in the NHS – bits and pieces of people 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 13



 

 

 

Integrated system sees the whole person 

 

 

 

P
age 14



 

 

Report of Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date:  Monday 2nd December 2013 

Subject: South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Ardsley and Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update on performance against the Service Level Agreement 

(SLA) between South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee and the South South-East 

Environmental Locality Team. This report covers the period from 1st July 2013 to 25th 

October 2013.  

Recommendations 

2. That South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee note and comment on the contents of this 

report.  

Report author:  Tom Smith 

Tel:  3951395 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update on performance against the SLA between Outer 
South Area Committee and the South South-East Environmental Locality Team. This 
report covers the period from 1st July 2013 to 25th October 2013. 

1.2 Background information 

1.3 Executive Board approved revisions to the Area Committee Function Schedules to 
include a new delegated responsibility for Street Cleansin
[...]
ittee to consider ringfencing 2014/15 Well being funding for the 2015 

festival, subject to Executive Board approval of the 2014/15 revenue Well being 
Budget 

 

 
Report author:  Moira Burke 

Tel:  0113 224 3973 

Agenda Item 12

Page 45



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the 2013 Evaluation Report of the 
Morley Literature Festival as part of the Well being funding monitoring process. 
This information will also be used to confirm funding already agreed for the 2014 
festival and to consider Wellbeing funding in 2014/15 to support the festival in 
2015. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In September 2006 the inaugural Morley Literature Festival took place and 
following its success the Area Committee agreed to support the festival to become 
an annual event. Since 2006, the Area Committee have annually approved 
revenue funding from the Wellbeing budget to support the festival. 

2.2 In line with the Morley Literature Festival constitution, the Area Committee 
nominated Cllr Bob Gettings, Cllr Shirley Varley and Cllr Judith Elliott to the 
Morley Literature Festival Committee. Cllr Varley was elected as Chair of the 2013 
Festival Committee. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Area Committee Links 

3.1.1 In the 2012-15 Outer South Area Committee Area Business Plan, Members have 
identified supporting community events that offer the opportunity for residents to 
be involved with cultural and sporting activities as a key priority under the theme 
of ‘Culture’ to contribute towards the City Priority Plan outcome ‘Get more people 
involved in the city’s cultural opportunities through increasing the proportion of 
adults and children who regularly participate in cultural activities’ 

3.1.2 Members identified Morley Literature Festival as a strong vehicle for community 
engagement and an opportunity to develop further the strong community spirit in 
Morley. The festival is now a prestigious event which alongside other initiatives 

[...]


Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

1. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
2. An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of the Wellbeing budget. 
3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and actions in the Area 
Committee Business Plan (Appendix 1). 

5. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

Recommendations 

Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) note the contents of the report; 
b) note the position of the Wellbeing, capital and Activities fund elements of the wellbeing 
budgets as set out at 3.0. 

c) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1; 
d) consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0; 
e) note the Small Grants situation in 5.0. 

Report author: Aretha Hanson 
 
Tel:  24 74309 

Agenda Item 14

Page 107



 

 

1.   Purpose of this report 

1.1   This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
b) An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 
budget. 

c) Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
d) Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and actions in the 
Area Committee Business Plan (Appendix 1). 

e) Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

2 Background information 

2.1       Each Area Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is responsible for 
administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and environmental 
wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that contribute towards the 
delivery of local priorities. 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan  in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
B Gettings, S Golton, T Leadley, L Mulherin 
and S Varley 

 
 

37 Election of Chair  
 

Due to the absence of the Chair, Members were asked to submit nominations 
for a Chair for the meeting.  It was advised that at this stage of the meeting, 
that as there was not a Member from Rothwell present, that the meeting was 
inquorate and recommendations made would have to be formally ratified 
when the meeting became quorate, including the election of the Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That Councillor R Finnigan be elected as Chair of the 
meeting. 
 

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Councillor S Varley declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 
14, Wellbeing Report due to an application received from St Mary’s in the 
Wood URC. 
 

39 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K Bruce, D 
Nagle and K Renshaw 
 

40 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. On this occasion there were no 
members of the public in attendance. 
 

41 Morley Literature Festival 2013- Evaluation Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds introduced the Evaluation 
Report of the 2013 Morley Literature Festival.  Members were asked to 
confirm funding already agreed for the 2014 festival and to consider Wellbeing 
Funding in 2014/15 to support the festival on 2015. 
 
Jenny Harris, Festival Director presented the report. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• The festival had made a small profit but was still challenging in terms of 
funding. 

• This year’s festival had been slightly smaller which had been an 
improvement.  The previous year was too large in terms of resources 
available. 

• Members attention was brought to feedback detailed in the evaluation 
report. 
 

Members congratulated all involved in making the festival a successful event 
and further discussion involved the use of venues.  It was reported that there 
was to be a meeting with the Head of Facilities regarding the use of venues 
and this had also been raised at the Community Centres Sub-Group. 
 
(Prior to the discussion regarding the recommendations on this item, 
Councillor S Golton joined the meeting making it quorate. Members ratified 
the earlier recommendation for Councillor R Finnigan to be elected as Chair 
for the meeting) 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That funding already ringfenced for the 2014 festival, subject to 

Executive Board approval of the 2014/15 Wellbeing Budget be 
confirmed. 

 
42 Minutes - 21 October 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

43 Update on Health and Social Care Integration in the South East  
 

The joint report of the Chief Officer, Access and Care, Adult Social Care and 
the Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community Healthcare Trust 
provided an update of the continued developments towards integrated 
working across health and social care. 
 
Julie Bootle, Head of Access and Inclusion, Adult Social Care and Megan 
Rowlands, Leeds Community Health Trust (LCHT) presented the report. 
 
Members were informed of the demonstrator sites that were now operating in 
the South East of the City which had brought together staff from Social Care 
and Health.  The role of the new teams at the demonstrator sites was 
explained. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

 

• The full integration of services would take place across the city on a 
staggered phase to be completed in 2015. 

• Work was being undertaken with IT colleagues to assist with the Leeds 
Care Record for individuals. 

• Morley was currently covered by Hunslet and Middleton Teams but 
there was capacity for an integrated team for Morley. 

• Complexity of the changes and impact on organisational/cultural 
changes. 

• Involvement of community groups and leaders. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the continued progress in developing integrated health and social 
care services in Leeds be noted. 

(2) That the direction of travel in developing and delivering improvements 
on how health and social care services are provided to Leeds residents 
be endorsed. 

(3) That the particular emphasis currently being given to the developments 
in the South East of the city be noted. 

 
44 Site Based Gardeners in Community Parks & Green Spaces  
 

The report of the Senior Area Manager, Parks and Countryside advised of the 
work that had been on-going with the 3 site based gardeners funded from 
South Outer Area Committee Wellbeing funds. 
 
Paul Robinson, Parks and Countryside presented the report. 
 
Benefits of the Site Based Gardeners were highlighted.  These included the 
following: 
 

• Additional staffing resource 
• Increased frequency of operations 
• Reactionary service to fly tipping and vandalism 
• Community liaison 
• Improved customer experience and satisfaction 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Assistance to ‘In Bloom’ groups. 
• Issues relating to performance management – where and when what 

duties carried out, provision of monthly updates to Ward Members. 

• Disparity between the hours committed to each Ward in Outer South. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

(1) That the Site Based Gardener Wellbeing Fund application for 2014/15, 
when submitted, be supported. 

(2) That the report be noted. 
(3) That monthly reports be provided to Ward Members. 
(4) That further information regarding the distribution of hours across the 

Outer South Wards be provided. 
 

45 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  

 
The report of the Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) provided an 
update on performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee and the South South-East 
Environmental Locality Team.  The report covered the period from 1 July 2013 
to 25 October 2013. 
 
Tom Smith, Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) presented the 
report. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Issues related to the changeover to fortnightly bin collections, 
particularly where communal collections are undertaken. 

• Increased communications and the use of social media. 
• Work with community groups and local businesses. 
• Transfer of Aire Valley Homes into the Council – this gave an 

opportunity to the review the service. 
 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Work carried out in Parks – whilst this was the responsibility for Parks 
and Countryside, the Environmental Action Teams did respond where 
necessary. 

• Housing staff would be transferring along with responsibilities 
previously covered by the ALMOs. This would lead to a large structural 
and management change. 

• The Environmental Sub Group would be kept informed of progress 
regarding changes and distribution of resources. 

• There had been a rise in domestic waste enforcement. 
• There had been a drop in the number of mechanical cleaning routes 

completed.  This had largely been affected by staff absence. 

• Use of fixed penalty notices and legal notices served – increased 
enforcement including use of PCSOs. 

• The Environmental Action Teams were congratulated for their work in 
Ardsley and Robin Hood regarding problems with fly tipping. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

 
46 Children and Young People Out of School Activities 2013/14: Interim 

Report  
 

This item was deferred to the next Area Committee meeting. 
 

47 Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented an update on the key work taking place within the Outer South 
Leeds area, not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 
 
The following issues were highlighted and discussed: 
 

• Youth Work – reference was made to the geographically targeted youth 
work and meetings would take place with the Youth Offer Team, Area 
Chair’s and Area Committee Children’s Leads.  There had been 6 
applications for the Youth Activities Fund Delegation. 

• Procurement Pilot – Members were informed of work that had been 
undertaken with Area Management regarding proposed changes to 
commissioning. 

• Basic Needs Workshop – Members were informed of the plans to hold 
workshops in conjunction with the next round of Area Committee 
meetings in South East Leeds to consider the basic need of school 
places.  Members discussed related issues regarding to future planning 
provision and it was suggested that representations be made to 
Planning on behalf of the South (Outer) Area Committee. 

• Drighlington Library – It was reported that a further six month lease had 
been approved. 

• Strengthening links with Town and Parish Councils – Members 
attention was brought to the action plan appended to the report and 
there would be a further working group meeting in February 2014. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the Strengthening Links between Town and Parish Council’s 

Action Plan be noted. 
 

48 Wellbeing Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 

• Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 
• An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget 

• Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

• Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities 
and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan 

• The current position of the Small Grant’s budget. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.  Members’ attention was 
brought to applications that had been submitted for Wellbeing funds. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the wellbeing, capital and activities fund elements 

of the Wellbeing Budget be noted. 
(3) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the following project proposals be approved: 

o Pedal Cycle – Rothwell NPT - £300.00 
o Crime Reduction Operation 2013-14 – Operation Dark Night - 

£1,217.60 
o Enhancing Visibility – PCSO Bicycles - £2,079.00 
o Off Road Bikes - £2,240.00 
o CCTV – St Mary’s in the Wood URC - £2,000 

(5) That the small grants situation be noted. 
 

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 27 January 2014 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at Thorpe Primary 
School. 
 
 
 


